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Research methodology

- survey conducted in October 2017
Online survey (29th September ð17th October 2017) 

UK=1,242

EU=452 

Non -EU=476

Global=2,170 

80%

11%

7%

2%

Working

In post-doctoral

studies

PhD student

Other
1%

3%

4%

7%

8%

14%

70%

College

Other

Government

Hospital/medicalê

Corporate company

Research institute

University

14%

14%

19%

23%

28%

Health Sciences

Life Sciences

Physics, Maths, Computing

Chemistry, Engineering,ê

Social Science and Economics

63%

33%

4%
Prefer not to say

21%

25%

54%

Aged <35

Aged 55+

Aged 35-54

Aim: to collect information with regards to the challenges and opportunities faced by the research community in light of the UKõs decision to 

leave the EU.

Comparison: Highlight change when compared to findings from previous research carried out in May 2017 (n=2,469).
Questionnaire length: 16 minutes on average

Margin of error 

at 90% 

confidence level

2%

3%

4%

4%

Number of 

responses

Sample: Obtained through a random selection of researchers from the Scopus database of published researchers. This database 

covers 20,000 different journals, including >3 million researchers around the world. The sample was profiled so country and subject 

area speciality could be tracked during fieldwork to ensure sufficient responses by area. To ensure results were representative they 

are weighted to reflect the OECD distribution of researchers. The UK population was oversampled to ensure that the UK resultsare 

very robust, the weighting ensures the UKõs contribution to the global scores reflects its size.
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Impact

On the whole, researchersacross the UK and the EUfeel that an impact of

the UK leaving the EU will be felt in the UK, the EU, and within their

research communities. This feeling is stronger among UK-based

researchersthan it is among their EUand non EU-based colleagues.

In particular, it is expected to impact on mobility, accessto researchfunds,

ability of UK universities to attract foreign staff and students, as well as

collaboration between EU and UK universities. While some impact is

already perceived, it is expected to impact further in the future.

EU-based researchers feel that there may be less collaboration with UK

institutes in the future. On most aspects, uncertainty is particularly high

among researchersbased the EU.

Top insights

The majority of researchers feel that they know at least a fair amount

about the implications of Brexit for the UK, the EU and the UK research

community .

Although UK based researcherstend to feel more informed on potential

impact than their colleagues based in the EU and outside the EU,

awareness levels among UK-based researchershave fallen a little since

May 2017 as enhanced uncertainty has set in.

Knowledge

Strategies and next steps

UK-based researchers are highly supportive of the various

strategies and actions the Government could take in order to

face the challenges posed by Brexit. This applies both to measures

which are related to the legal status of EUresearcherswho wish to

work in the UK, as well as to collaborations and to research

funding . Actions which receive the most support are those related

to the free movement of EU researchersworking in the UK and

replacement of any funding no longer accessibleto UK academic

institutions .

Researchersõexpectations are high, both with regards to measures

coming from the UK Government, as well as from British

universities and researchinstitutes.

Actions noticed so far suggest that universities are mainly

focused communication and information, while, according to

British researchers,their main focus should be on partnering with

EU universities, and on supporting visa applications for EU staff,

both legally and financially.

Compared to the outcomes of the survey conducted in May 2017,

support for actions coming from UK universities such as free legal

assistance for EU staff, or covering their costs for visa and

citizenship applications is increasing.



5
5

Awareness levels for actions undertaken is 

highest for UK universities, these are related 

to information and communication - EU 

universities have focused less on this

Awareness of current actions
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8%

14%

16%

21%

22%

23%

18%

23%

24%

29%

26%

8%

11%

13%

18%

21%

26%

12%

18%

18%

29%

23%

8%

13%

15%

20%

21%

23%

17%

22%

23%

29%

26%

6%

7%

7%

13%

15%

18%

26%

26%

28%

40%

49%

Q8. Are you aware, or not, of any actions or strategies undertaken so far in order to face some of the challenges the UKõs decision to leave 

the EU may pose to the research community (in the UK, EU or outside the EU), by any of the following:

ò% yes,awareó

a b c d
-10

+6

+5

+4+7

c acd

acd

c c c

c c

c acd c

b b

b
b

b b

b b b

b b

Universities and research institutes in 

the UK

Researchers in the UK

Scientific societies or associations

UK government

UK sectoral or representative bodies
(e.g. Universities UK)

The EU Institutions (European 
Commission, European Parliament, Council 

of the European Unionê)

Researchers in other EU countries

Universities and research institutes in 

other EUcountries

Other EU national governments

EU sectoral or representative bodies
(e.g. LERU, Euroscience)

Anyone else, please specify

Awareness of strategies undertaken by key players varies considerably. 

UK-based researchers are most aware of the actions taken by UK 

institutes and researchers, while EU researchers are most aware of actions 

taken by their UK colleagues.

UK (1,242) EU (452) NON-EU (476) TOTAL (2,170)a/b/c/d: letter stat higher at 90%

Significant 

change since 

May 2017

+

-

Significantly higher than:

*

*Item asked only in Oct 2017

*

*

*

ACTIONS

AWARENESS
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10%

17%

22%

3%

3%

4%

12%

15%

15%

Don't know

None

Other

General strategy/actions

Lobbying/protests/mediaê

Communication

Actions related to staff/students

Actions related to funding

Actions related to collaboration

9%

23%

34%

13%

5%

9%

13%

15%

Don't know

None

Other

Lobbying/protests/media

statements/social media

General strategy/actions

Actions related to staff/students

Actions related to collaboration

Actions related to funding

Awareness of actions undertaken so far are primarily focused on 

funding and collaborations. 

Base: Those who are aware of at least one type of action; n=1357

Q9. Please name or describe the actions you are aware of, which have been undertaken in order to face some of the 

challenges the UKõs decision to leave the EU may pose to the research community by theê

(open ended question)

UK Government UK unis and institutes

Conscious efforts to assure EU 

and wider research community that UK 

universities are still open for 

collaboration.

10%

20%

27%

1%

2%

4%

7%

7%

12%

12%

Don't know

None

Other

General strategy/actions

Communication

Lobbying/protests/mediaê

Actions related to staff/students

Look for other opportunities

Actions related to funding

Actions related to collaboration

UK researchers

The UK government has claimed that

it will continue funding the research institutes

and universities so that they will not lose 

out from not being part of the EU research 

programmes anymore.

Base: Those who were asked about

actions undertaken by the UK Government; 

n=478

Base: Those who were asked about

actions undertaken by the UK universities; 

n=571

Base: Those who were asked about

actions undertaken by the UK researchers; 

n=634

Lobbying/protests/media 

statements/social media

Lobbying/protests/media 

statements/social media

ACTIONS

AWARENESS
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ACTIONS

AWARENESS

72%

43%

23%

13%

8%

2%

Communication, to 

address issues related to 

the UKõs decision to leave 

the EU (via email or 

leaflets)

Meetings to adress issues

related to the UK's

decision to leave the EU

Setting up a designated

office, department or unit

which can provide

information and assistance

on issues related to the

UK's decision to leave the

EU

Offering legal assistance Offering to cover fees for

visa applications and

residence requests

Other actionsCommunication to 

address issues related to 

the UKõs decision to leave 

the EU (via email or 

leaflets)

Meetings to address 

issues related to the UK's 

decision to leave the EU

Setting up a designated 

office , department or 

unit which can provide 

information and 

assistance on issues 

related to the UK's 

decision to leave the EU

Offering legal assistance Offering to cover fees 

for visa applications and 

residence requests 

Other actions

Q12a. Since the referendum, has the institute you mainly work for undertaken any of the following actions related to 

EU staff members, or not? Please select all which apply:

Base: UK; n=1,242

« Yes»

-8

-6

The majority of UK researchers say their institution has 

addressed Brexit issues to EU staff through communication and 

meetings, although fewer cite meetings than they did in May.

Significant 

change since 

May 2017

+

-
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3% 3%

2% 2% 2% 2%

Communication, to 

address issues related to 

the UKõs decision to leave 

the EU (via email or 

leaflets)

Meetings to adress issues

related to the UK's

decision to leave the EU

Setting up a designated

office, department or unit

which can provide

information and assistance

on issues related to the

UK's decision to leave the

EU

Offering to cover fees for

visa applications and

residence requests

Offering legal assistance Other actions

A small minority of EU -based researchers are aware of 

strategies for British staff at their institute.

Q14a. Since the referendum, has the institute you mainly work for undertaken any of the following actions related to 

British staff members? Please select all which apply:

Base: EU; n=452

« Yes»

Communication to 

address issues related 

to the UKõs decision to 

leave the EU (via email 

or leaflets)

Meetings to address 

issues related to the 

UK's decision to leave 

the EU

Setting up a 

designated office , 

department or unit 

which can provide 

information and 

assistance on issues 

related to the UK's 

decision to leave the EU

Offering to cover fees 

for visa applications 

and residence requests 

Offering legal 

assistance 

Other actions

Significant 

change since 

May 2017

+

-

ACTIONS

AWARENESS
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Implications for different 
organisations

Support for a series of proposed actions is high. 

Government to secure free movement, visas & 

funding. Universities to assist & cover visas 

costs.
Ipsos MORI ðYour WSBL
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UK researchers strongly support numerous types of actions; funding is a particular 

priority. UK and EU researchers favour simple visa arrangements and free 

movement. Although still high, support for bi -lateral collaboration with specific EU 

countries has slipped since May amongst UK researchers.
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Q16. The following statements describe possible actions which can be undertaken by different organisations in order 

to overcome some of the potential challenges to the research community posed by the UKõs decision to leave the EU. 

How strongly do you support or oppose each of these to be done by the UK government ? 

ò% strongly support/tend to supportó

Significantly higher than:

a b c d

d acd ad

d acd ad

c acd

c acd c

d acd a

acd

d acd ad

d ad ad

d acd ad

c c

c acd c

F
u

n
d
in

g
M

o
b

ili
ty

C
o

lla
b
.

*

*

*

*Items asked only in Oct 2017

+5

+9

+10

+5

-8

To involve members of the UK academic/research sector in the negotiation 

process with the EU

To replace any European research funding no longer accessible to UK 

based institutions

To enable access of UK universities and research institutes to the ERC

To enable access of UK universities and research institutes to Horizon 2020

To ensure that UK universities have access to European non -EU 

programmes (e.g. CERN) 

To ensure UK bodies remain members of EU science and innovation 

agencies

To simplify procedures for visa and British citizenship applications for 

EU research staff

To make visa and citizenship applications free of charge for EU research 

staff

To maintain current free movement for EU researchers who wish to work in 

the UK

To create and maintain bilateral research collaborations with specific EU 

countries

To create and maintain bilateral research collaborations with specific 

countries outside the EU

IMPLICATIONS FOR 

GOVERNMENT

UK (1,242) EU (452) NON-EU (476) TOTAL (2,170)
a/b/c/d: letter stat higher at 90%

Significant 

change since 

May 2017

+

-
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Researchers advocating the UK should form closer bilateral 

partnerships are most likely to focus on Germany, the USA and France. 

Q16d/Q17a. In your opinion, with which country/countries do you think the UK should form a closer partnership for 

the purposes of collaborating on research projects? Please select up to 3.

strongly/tend to 

support bilateral 

research 

collaborations with 

specific countries 

outside the EU

strongly/tend to 

support bilateral 

research 

collaborations with 

specific EU 

countries:

- 43% Germany

- 30% France

- 7% Netherlands

- 6% Italy

- 39% USA

- 13% China

- 12% Canada, Australia

- 11% India

Base: All those who strongly support/tend to support the UK should create/maintain bilateral 

relationships with other EU countries; n=1572

- 5% Spain

- 4% Sweden

- 3% Denmark

- 2% Belgium, Ireland

- 8% Japan

- 4% Switzerland

- 3% Brazil

- 2% Norway, New Zealand, 

Russia
Base: All those who strongly support/tend to support the UK should create/maintain 

bilateral relationships with non-EU countries; n=1,639

Significant 

change since 

May 2017

+

-

IMPLICATIONS FOR 

GOVERNMENT

UK (1,242) EU (452) NON-EU (476) TOTAL (2,170)

EU=62%

Non EU=67%

UK=71%

EU=59%

Non EU=71%

UK=81%

-8


